

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL

APPEAL NO(s). OF 2006

(@ SLP(C)No.1110/2004)

Mohanlal

....Appellant

Versus

United India Transport Co. & Anr.

.....Respondents

ORDER

Leave granted.

We have heard learned counsel appearing on either side and perused the order impugned in this appeal.

The Workman Compensation Commissioner, Indore, as also the learned Single Judge as well as learned Judges of the Division Bench of the High Court have concurrently held that the delay of 7 years has not been properly explained. There is no warrant for any interference with the concurrent findings of all the three courts.

The Civil Appeal is accordingly dismissed. No costs.

..J.

.....

(Dr. AR. LAKSHMANAN)

.....J.

(TARUN CHATTERJEE)

New Delhi,

November 1, 2006.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1110/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 16/09/2002 in LPA No. 408/2000 of The  
HIGH COURT OF M.P AT INDORE)

MOHANLAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNITED INDIA TRANSPORT CO. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and office report )

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 01/11/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Minakshi Vij, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jos Chiramel, Adv.

Mr. Duyu Laji, Adv.

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Civil Appeal is dismissed in terms of signed order placed on the  
file.

No costs.

rorra )

( A.D. Sharma )

( Phoolan Wati A

ster

Court Master

Court Ma

(Signed order is placed on the file)